Note:

1. This number may vary due to rounding of Entitlements and may increase as a result of the

rounding up of Shares offered under the Offer.

Entitlement Issue Offer Document  13

The Company currently has 5,000,000 Options on issue exercisable at $0.15 on or

before 30 October 2016.

The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Offer

Document would be 729,918,019 Shares and on completion of the Offer
(assuming all Entitlements are accepted and no Options are exercised prior to
the Record Date) would be 1,031,967,194 Shares.

No Shares or Options on issue are subject to escrow restrictions, either voluntary
or ASX imposed.

5.4 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their
holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 29.41% (as compared to their
holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date

Approximate
% at Record

Date1
Entitlements under

the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

Approximate
% post Offer

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 6.90% 20,833,333  50,000,000 4.87%

Shareholder 2 25,000,000 3.45% 10,416,667 25,000,000 2.43%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 1.38% 4,166,667 10,000,000 0.97%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.14% 416,667 1,000,000 0.10%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.01% 41,667 100,000 0.01%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 724,918,019 Shares at the date of this Offer

Document.

5.5 Details of substantial holders

Based on publicly available information as at 18 May 2016, those persons which
(together with their associates) have a relevant interest in 5% or more of the

Shares on issue are set out below:

Shareholder Shares  %

Mr Andrew Kent 399,924,135 55.17%

Mr John Stark 77,387,000  10.68%

In the event all Entitlements are accepted there will be no change to the
substantial holders on completion of the Offer.

The potential effect that the issue of the Shares under the Offer will have on the